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Delivery includes

1 oral shield device; 1 storage box; 2 thermometer strips; 1 instruction manual.
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Instrucciones para el uso • ESPAÑOL

1. En primer lugar deberá lim-
piar los conductos nasales. Si lo 
desea, puede hacer uso de una 
ducha nasal (como por ejemplo 
NoseBuddy).

2. Inserte la boquilla con la 
ayuda de un espejo para una 
mayor facilidad.

3. Practique la inserción de 
la boquilla anti ronquidos y mu-
erda ligeramente sobre la placa 
que se encuentra en el interior. 
Asegúrese de que los dos agu-
jeros de aire señalen hacia abajo 
(no se preocupe si la boquilla 
resulta incómoda y voluminosa 
– mediante el ajuste, la boquilla 
se adaptará a su dentadura y la 
convertirá en más pequeña).

4.  a  Por favor, prepare lo 
siguiente: un recipiente de ta-
maño mediano resistente al ca-
lor, aproximadamente 1,5 l de 
agua hirviendo, medio vaso de 
agua tibia del grifo (aproximada-
mente 150 ml) y una cuchara/un 
tenedor.

5. En primer lugar vierta la 
mitad del vaso con agua tibia en 
el recipiente. Seguidamente re-
mueva el agua con el medidor de 
temperatura que se adjunta, ag-
regando lentamente el agua ca-
liente b . Continúe removiendo 
y agregando agua, hasta que los 
campos de temperatura mar-
cados en el medidor en color 
blanco “65 °C” y “71 °C” se convier-
tan en color negro c .

6. En cuanto el campo mar-
cado con “71 °C” se convierta en 
color negro, significa que el agua 
ha alcanzado la temperatura 
deseada. Retire inmediatamen-
te el medidor de temperatura 
del agua y sumerja la boquilla 
durante unos 20–40 segundos 
en el recipiente. De tal manera la 
boquilla se convierte en blanda 
y moldeable.
Precaución: Asegúrese de que 
la boquilla sumergida no se pon-
ga en contacto con el medidor 
de temperatura – en dicho caso 
la boquilla se pegaría de inme-
diato con la tira de medición, lo 
cual convertiría la boquilla en 
inutilizable.

Colocación de somnipax CPAP pro:
Para una buena adaptación, es necesario ajustar la boquilla a su 

7. A continuación, retire deli-
cadamente la boquilla del reci-
piente. Para extraer la boquilla 
del agua de la mejor manera po-
sible, utilice como ayuda una 
cuchara o un tenedor d . El si-
guiente paso es coger la boquilla 
solamente en uno de los extre-
mos salientes e . Asegúrese de 
que ninguna de las partes de la 
boquilla se toquen entre sí (co-
mo por ejemplo los extremos) 
f . En dicho caso los puntos de 

contacto se pegarían de inmedi-
ato, razón por lo cual la boquilla 
se haría inutilizable de forma 
permanente. Por lo cual no sería 
aconsejable apretar la boquilla!

8. Coloque la boquilla INME-
DIATAMENTE en su mandíbula, 
asegurándose que los agujeros 
de aire señalen hacia abajo. De 
seguido muerda suavemente la 
placa que se encuentra en el in-
terior y cierre los labios alrede-
dor de la boquilla.

9. Succione los labios y mejil-
las FUERTEMENTE mientras que 
presiona con la lengua la placa 
interior de la boquilla hacia arri-
ba contra el paladar. Mantenga 
dicha posición durante unos 60 
segundos. Si fuese necesario pue-
de hacer un segundo intento, 
siempre y cuando repita los pa-
sos nº 5–7. En este segundo in-
tento puede utilizar la ayuda de 
los dedos pulgar e índice de am-
bas manos. Presione la boquilla 
hacia arriba oprimiendo con di-
chos dedos la parte exterior e 
interior de los dientes frontales 
de la mandíbula superior. La bo-
quilla debería de ajustarse per-
fectamente en la parte exterior 
de los dientes de la mandíbula 
superior y a la vez asentarse fir-
memente en el paladar g .

10. Enjuague la boquilla con 
agua fría y vuelva a colocarla nu-
evamente en la boca para com-
probar el ajuste personalizado. 
Debería poder cerrar los labios 
cómodamente y sentir únicamen-
te una sensación de presión muy 
discreta.

11. En caso de que fuese ne-
cesario, repita los pasos nº 5–10 

hasta que la boquilla quede ajus-
tada de forma confortable. Uti-
lice una nueva tira de medición 
de temperatura para cada rea-
juste, ya que cada medidor solo 
se puede utilizar una única vez.
Aviso: Para el ajuste de la bo-

quilla puede realizar la medición 
de la temperatura con un termó-
metro de baño convencional (en 
lugar de las tiras de medición 
suministradas), La temperatura 
ideal para una adaptación de la 
boquilla es de 71–73 °C.

Instrucciones de uso de somnipax CPAP pro
• Limpie los conductos nasales antes de acostarse, por ejemplo 

con una ducha nasal.
• Introduzca la boquilla personalizada en su boca. Tenga en cuen-

ta que puede tardar unas cuantas noches, hasta que se acostum-
bre y no perciba la sensación de un cuerpo extraño al hacer uso 
de la boquilla.

• Ahora puede ponerse la máscara de CPAP y comenzar la venti-
lación.

• Enjuague la boquilla con agua fría después de cada uso. Guárde-
la en el estuche de almacenamiento suministrado, en un lugar 
fresco y fuera del alcance de los niños. Por favor también tenga 
en cuenta nuestras instrucciones de conservación y limpieza. 
Antes de cada uso de somnipax CPAP pro, debe de enjuagar la 
boquilla con agua limpia.

• La boquilla no sella la boca herméticamente. Los dos agujeros 
de aire permiten una compensación de presión mínima, de 
modo que previene la acumulación de aire en el área bucal. 
De esa manera evita que se expulse la boquilla durante su uso. 
Dicha protección en contra de una acumulación de presión, no 
afecta el objetivo de la boquilla. Por lo tanto no se sorprenda, si 
a pesar de la utilización de la boquilla se pierdan pequeñas can-
tidades de aire a través de sus labios.

Uso di somnipax CPAP pro

• Pulite i corridoi nasali prima di andare a dormire, per esempio 
con una doccetta nasale.

• Posizionate l’ortesi adattata. Notate bene che può durare alcune 
notti prima di abituarvi completamente all’ortesi e non avere più 
la sensazione del corpo estraneo.

• Ora è possibile indossare la maschera CPAP e avviare la venti-
lazione.

• Sciacquate l’ortesi con acqua fredda dopo ogni uso e riponetela 
in un luogo fresco lontano dalla portata die bambini nel conteni-
tore allegato. Vi preghiamo di osservare tutte le nostre avverten-
ze per la pulizia. Prima del posizionamento in bocca dovreste 
sciacquare nuovamente somnipax CPAP pro con acqua limpida.

• L’ortesi non chiude ermeticamente la bocca, ma permette una 
minima compensazione della pressione per mezzo die due pic-
coli fori. Questi evitano che si formi una forte pressione in bocca 
e nella zona del palato, che possa fare sputare con forza l’ortesi. 
Questa protezione contro la sovrappressione non compromet-
te l’e® etto dell’ortesi. Non Vi meravigliate perciò se nonostante 
l’ortesi, fuoriesce poca aria dalle Vostre labbra.

Avvertenze sulla pulizia di somnipax CPAP pro
• Il boccaglio è progettato per prevenire la respirazione attraver-

so la bocca durante il sonno e quindi prevenire perdite di bocca 
durante la ventilazione CPAP. Se lo si utilizza in modo e® icace, è 
possibile passare alla ventilazione con una maschera nasale o na-
sale cuscino maschera e dormire molto più rilassato e riposante.

• Il boccaglio somnipax CPAP pro può essere utilizzato non solo 
con CPAP, ma anche con i dispositivi APAP (autoCPAP), BiPAP o 
VPAP.

• Durante l’uso quotidiano Vi preghiamo di sciacquare somnipax 
CPAP pro esclusivamente con acqua fredda e conservarla nel 
contenitore di plastica consegnato in luogo fresco e asciutto.

• Ad intervalli regolari, almeno una volta a settimana, dovreste 
pulire somnipax CPAP pro con un collutorio antibatterico (per 
esempio Listerine). Diluite il collutorio con acqua tiepida e pulite 
velocemente l’ortesi con uno spazzolino morbido. Sciacquate 
quindi bene l’ortesi con acqua fredda. Attenzione: Vi preghiamo 
di non lasciare l’ortesi per troppo tempo immersa o ammollo nel 
collutorio! La superficie dell’ortesi è delicata e potrebbe essere 
danneggiata dal collutorio.

• Importante: Per la pulizia Vi preghiamo di non usare in nessun 
caso compresse detergenti („Tabs“) o prodotti per la pulizia di 
apparecchi o protesi dentarie! Questi sono troppo aggressive per 
un’ortesi e attaccherebbero e danneggerebbero la superficie.

Question fréquemment posées
Q: L’embout est bien ajusté et confortable, mais je le recra-

che tout de même dans mon sommeil. R: Ayez patience, cela 
peut prendre plusieurs semaines avant de s’habituer à ce dispositif 
(la respiration s’ajuste d’elle-même, c’est votre corps qui s’habitue 
à l’embout buccal).

Q: L’embout n’est pas confortable, il semble trop gros. R: 
Assurez-vous que vous portez l’embout buccal correctement. Les 
trous doivent être dirigés vers le bas. Sinon, essayez de mouler de 
nouveau l’embout. Si le problème persiste, raccourcissez les côtés 
avec précautions, à l’aide d’une paire de ciseaux bien aiguisée.

Q: L’embout ne s’ajuste pas correctement de lui-même à la 
dentition. R: Répétez le processus de moulage. Assurez-vous d’ap-
pliquer une pression su® isante pour qu’il se moule bien sur votre 
dentition.

Indicazioni d’uso • ITALIANO

Adattamento di somnipax CPAP pro:
Per una buona seduta è necessario adattare l’ortesi ai Vostri denti 
prima del primo uso. Vi preghiamo di seguire le seguenti indicazioni 
sull’uso:

1. Per primo pulite bene i 
Vostri corridoi nasali. Potete us-
are una doccetta nasale (come 
per esempio NoseBuddy).

2. Fate tutto davanti ad uno 
specchio.

3.  Esercitate il posiziona-
mento dell’ortesi anti-russamen-
to nella bocca e mordete legger-
mente con i denti sulla piastrina 
nella parte interna. Accertatevi 
che i due fori per l’aria indichino 
verso il basso (non preoccupate-
vi se l’ortesi dà una sensazione di 

occlusione – attraverso l’adatta-
mento diventa più piccola).

4. a  Preparate il seguente: 
una ciotola media resistente al 
calore, circa 1,5 l di acqua bol-
lente; mezzo bicchiere di acqua 
corrente (fredda/tiepida; circa 
150 ml) e un cucchiaio/una for-
chetta.

5. Versate prima il bicchiere 
di acqua corrente nella ciotola. 
Mescolate con la striscia termo-
metro allegata e versate molto 
lentamente l’acqua bollente b . 

Domande frequenti
D: L’ortesi siede bene, ma viene sputata durante la notte. 

R: Abbiate pazienza; il tempo necessario per abituarsi può durare più set-
timane (= La respirazione cambia, il Vostro corpo si abitua all’ortesi).

D: L’ortesi non siede bene, si ha la sensazione che è troppo 
grande. R: AssicurateVi di aver posizionato bene l’ortesi. I fori devono 
guardare verso il basso. Riadattate altrimenti l’ortesi. Se il problema 
persiste, accorciate attentamente i lati con una forbice a® ilata.

D: L’ortesi non si adatta esattamente alla dentatura. R: Ri-
petete il procedimento di adattamento. AccertateVi di usare abbas-
tanza pressione durante l’adattamento.

Avvertenze importante
• Se avete generalmente problemi con la respirazione nasale (per 

esempio narici allargate, polipi nella zona delle condutture na-
sali) oppure se so® rite di apnea notturna (cioè se ci dovesse es-
sere il sospetto di un’apnea notturna ostruttiva) Vi preghiamo di 
consultare un medico prima di usare somnipax CPAP pro.

• somnipax CPAP pro può essere usata anche con corone, ponti e 
protesi dentarie fisse. Nel caso di protesi dentarie mobili dovres-
te chiedere al Vostro dentista se potete usare il prodotto.

• Durante infiammazioni acute o ferite nella zona della bocca o dei 
denti, Vi preghiamo di non usare l’ortesi.

• Vi preghiamo di non esporre l’ortesi a fonti di forte calore e di non 
conservarla in luogo caldo (per esempio in macchina al sole nel 
lunotto), poiché si deforma al calore.

• La durata di somnipax CPAP pro è dai 18 ai 24 mesi. Un forte 
bruxismo („digrignare i denti“) può diminuire in modo signifi-
cante la durata dell’ortesi. Non usate perciò l’ortesi, se presenta 
incrinature o rotture.
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Advertencias
• Si tiene problemas con la respiración nasal (por ejemplo: tener 

los cornetes nasales agrandados, pólipos en el área de las vías 
respiratorias nasales) o si sufre de una respiración irregular 
durante el sueño (es decir, si sospecha de sufrir de apnea ob-
structiva del sueño) por favor consulte primero su médico antes 
de aplicar somnipax CPAP pro.

• somnipax CPAP pro también puede ser utilizada con coronas, 
puentes o prótesis dentales fijas. Consulte su dentista en caso 
de disponer de una dentadura postiza removible. 

• Si usted sufre una inflamación aguda o lesión en la zona bucal o 
dental, debería dejar de utilizar la boquilla temporalmente.

• NO exponga la boquilla a temperaturas altas o en ambientes 
calurosos (por ejemplo en el coche bajo el sol directo), de tal ma-
nera que la boquilla podría deformarse y por lo tanto convertirse 
en inutilizable.

• En general la durabilidad de la boquilla suele ser de alrededor de 
18–24 meses. Si el usuario sufre de bruxismo severo („rechinar 
los dientes“), la durabilidad de la boquilla podría reducirse signi-
ficativamente. Abandone su uso en caso de rotura o fisura.

Preguntas frecuentes
P: La boquilla se adapta cómoda y fi jamente, pero durante 

el sueño es expulsada. R: Tenga paciencia, el período de adapta-
ción puede durar unas semanas (= se producirá un cambio en la for-
ma de la respiración actual, por lo cual su cuerpo se acostumbrara 
a la boquilla).

P: La boquilla no se adapta a mi dentadura, resulta incó-
moda y voluminosa. R: Asegúrese de usar la boquilla correctamen-
te. Los agujeros deben apuntar hacia abajo. En caso contrario repita 
nuevamente los pasos de ajuste y personalización de su boquilla. Si 
el problema persiste, recorte cuidadosamente los bordes con unas 
tijeras afiladas. 

P: La boquilla no se ajusta correctamente a la dentadura. 
R: Si lo ve conveniente, repita nuevamente el proceso de ajuste. 
Asegúrese de emplear suficiente presión para su adaptación.

DE: 1 somnipax CPAP pro Mund-
stück; 1 Aufbewahrungsbox; 
2 Temperatur-Messstreifen
EN: 1  somnipax CPAP pro Mouth-
piece; 1 Storage box;
 2 Thermal Indicator Strips
FR: 1 Embout buccal somnipax 
CPAP pro; 1 Bôite de rangement; 

2 Bandes d’indication de 
température
IT: 1 Boccaglio somnipax CPAP 
pro; 1 Contenitore; 2 Strisce 
indicatrici di temperatura
ES: 1 Boquilla somnipax CPAP 
pro; 1 Caja de almacenaje;
2 Tiras indicadoras térmicas

somnipax
CPAP pro

vous sou® rez d’apnées du sommeil (ce qui laisse soupçonner 
une apnée du sommeil obstructive), veuillez consulter votre mé-
decin avant d’utiliser le somnipax CPAP pro.

• Le somnipax CPAP pro peut également être utilisé si vous avez 
des couronnes, bridges ou prothèses dentaires bien implantées. 
Si ces dernières sont amovibles, il convient de consulter votre 
médecin avant d’utiliser somnipax CPAP pro, pour savoir si ce 
produit est adapté à votre cas.

• En cas d’inflammation sévère ou de blessures touchant les dents 
ou la zone de la bouche, veuillez temporairement arrêter l’utili-
sation de l’embout buccal.

• Veuillez ne pas exposer l’embout buccal à des températures éle-
vées et ne pas le stocker dans un environnement trop chaud (par 
ex. sous le pare-brise de votre voiture, où il serait directement 
exposé aux rayons du soleil). En e® et une température élevée 
peut déformer l’embout, ce qui le rendrait inutilisable.

• La durée d’utilisation du somnipax CPAP pro est d’environ 18 
à 24 mois. En cas de bruxisme prononcé (c’est à dire de grince-
ment de dents), la durée d’utilisation de l’embout pourrait être 
considérablement réduite. Cessez complètement d’utiliser votre 
enbout somnipax CPAP pro dès qu’il présente des traces de fis-
sures ou de défauts.

Instrucciones de conservación y limpieza de 
somnipax CPAP pro

• La boquilla está diseñada para evitar la respiración a través de 
la boca durante el sueño y, por lo tanto, evitar la fuga de aire a 
través la boca durante la ventilación CPAP. Si lo usa eficazmente, 
puede cambiar a la ventilación con una mascarilla nasal o una 
máscara de almohadilla nasal y dormir mucho más relajado y 
descansado.

• La boquilla somnipax CPAP pro se puede utilizar no sólo con 
CPAP, sino también con dispositivos APAP (autoCPAP), BiPAP o 
VPAP.

• Con el uso diario de somnipax CPAP pro, tenga en cuenta de 
enjuagar la boquilla después de cada uso con agua limpia y fría, 
además de conservarla en un lugar fresco en el estuche de alma-
cenamiento suministrado.

• A intervalos regulares, al menos una vez por semana, debería 
limpiar la boquilla con un enjuague bucal antibacteriano (como 
por ejemplo Listerine). Para dicho procedimiento hay que diluir 
el enjuague con un poco de agua tibia y limpiar la boquilla rápi-
damente con un suave cepillo de dientes. A continuación aclare 
con delicadeza la boquilla con agua fría. Tenga en cuenta que la 
boquilla no puede estar sumergida o en remojo durante mucho 
tiempo en la dilución mencionada anteriormente. La superficie 
de la boquilla es frágil y podría ser dañada a causa del enjuague 
bucal.

• Importante: Para el cuidado y la limpieza de la boquilla NO uti-
lice de ninguna manera comprimidos efervescentes o productos 
químicos específicos para la higienización de prótesis dentales! 
Los productos mencionados son demasiado agresivos, dado 
que pueden dañar el material sensible de la boquilla.

Versate e mescolate fino a che i 
due quadratini bianchi indicanti 
„65 °C“ e „71 °C“ si colorano di ne-
ro c .

6. Non appena la casella con 
la definizione „71 °C“ si sarà co-
lorata di nero, l’acqua avrà raggi-
unto la temperatura desiderata. 
Ora levate la striscia termomet-
ro dall’acqua e immergete l’orte-
si nell’acqua per circa 20–40 se-
condi nella ciotola. L’ortesi di-
venterà morbida come la cera e 
modellabile. 
Attenzione: Vi preghiamo di ac-
certarvi che l’ortesi non venga 
a contatto con la striscia termo-
metro nell’acqua – l’ortesi am-
morbidita si attaccherebbe im-
mediatamente alla striscia e di-
venterebbe inadoperabile.

7.  Estraete con attenzione 
l’ortesi dalla ciotola. Meglio se la 
estraete lentamente dal basso 
aiutandovi con un cucchiaio o 
una forchetta d . Prendete ora 
con le mani l’ortesi alle due e-
stremità appuntite e . Fate at-
tenzione che le parti dell’ortesi 
non si tocchino tra di loro (per 
esempio le estremità) f . I pun-
ti si attaccherebbero immediata-
mente e renderebbero l’ortesi 
inadoperabile. Perciò non schi-
acciate l’ortesi!

8. Posizionate l’ortesi IMME-
DIATAMENTE con i fori verso il 
basso alla mascella superiore. 
Mordete con cautela sulla piast-
ra nella parte interna e chiudete 

le labbra intorno all’ortesi.
9. Risucchiate le labbra e le 

guance FORTEMENTE sull’ortesi 
e premete contemporaneamen-
te con la lingua la piastra nella 
parte interna verso l’alto contro 
il palato. Mantenete questa posi-
zione per circa 60 secondi. All’oc-
correnza premete in un secondo 
tentativo (Vi preghiamo di ripe-
tere i passi da 5 a 7) anche con il 
pollice e l’indice di tutte e due le 
mani l’ortesi verso l’alto contro 
la parte esterna e interna degli 
incisivi della mascella superiore. 
L’ortesi deve sedere bene ester-
namente ai denti della mascella 
superiore e internamente al pa-
lato g .

10. Sciacquate l’ortesi sotto 
acqua fredda e riposizionatela 
per controllare la seduta. Dovre-
te poter chiudere comodamente 
le labbra e sentire solo una leg-
gera pressione.

11. Se necessario, ripetete i 
passi da 5 a 10 fino a che l’ortesi 
non siede comodamente. Per il 
nuovo adattamento Vi preghia-
mo di usare una nuova striscia 
per la temperatura, poiché ogni 
striscia può essere usata una 
volta sola.
Avvertenza: Potete usare per 
l’adattamento un qualsiasi ter-
mometro galleggiante (al po-
sto delle strisce allegate). La 
temperatura da raggiungere per 
l’adattamento e di 71–73 °C.

dentadura antes de su primer uso. Por favor, consulte las siguientes 
instrucciones de colocación:

b

c

d

g

e f
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The use of the oral shield device  is not recommended 
in the following instances.

•	If the oral shield device cannot be attached to 
the upper jaw with sufficient stability e.g. if a 
removable full or partial denture is worn; or if less 
than 4 of the 6 anterior teeth (incisors and canines) 
are firmly in place.

•	If braces must be worn at night in the front part of 
the mouth.

•	During severely and permanently impaired nasal 
breathing, or when CPAP ventilation through the 
nose is not possible.

•	During acute inflammations or injuries to the 
mouth or dental area (in this case, however, the 
usage must be temporarily suspended only, i.e. 
until you have recovered from these impairments).

3. What is the target group for therapy with the  
oxyhero CPAP pro?
Therapy with the oxyhero oral shield device is 
intended for patients with obstructive sleep apnoea 
who are being treated with a CPAP device and who 
experience air leakage through the mouth (so-called 
mouth leaks). As a result, their CPAP therapy is either 
not effective because the required therapeutic 
pressure cannot be built up or the therapy only works 
with a very high ventilation pressure, which is difficult 
for the patient to tolerate and there is a risk that they 

Instruction manual
1. What is the oxyhero CPAP pro shield and what 
is it used for?
The oxyhero CPAP pro is a combination of an oral 
shield- and an anti-snoring mouth guard made of 
thermoplastic material. It is inserted into the mouth 
to prevent air leaking out of the mouth („mouth leaks“) 
during CPAP therapy.

2. Intended use and scope of application
Intended use
The oral shield device is used to prevent mouth 
leakage. Mouth leakage occurs when the air introduced 
into the upper airway via a CPAP (Continuous Positive 
Airway Pressure) escapes  through the mouth. 
Mouth leakage can occur when a patient suffering 
from obstructive sleep apnoea is receiving therapy 
using CPAP  and their upper airway is connected to 
the ventilation system via a CPAP nasal mask or nasal 
pillow mask.

Area of application
The oral shield device  is used for mouth leaks that 
occur during therapy for obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) 
when using CPAP. It can be used with all types of CPAP 
masks, the most common application is together with 
CPAP nasal masks and CPAP nasal pillow masks. The 
oral shield device can be used with CPAP devices, but 
also with APAP (autoCPAP), BIPAP or VPAP devices.
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will discontinue the therapy or at least not comply 
with the instructions for use.

4. Performance characteristics of the product and 
expected clinical benefit of the therapy

Performance characteristics
The oxyhero oral shield device mechanically prevents 
air from escaping through the mouth. Breathing air or 
ventilated air, which is introduced into the body via 
the nasal airways as part of CPAP therapy, cannot 
escape through the mouth. Air enters and leaves the 
body exclusively via the nasal opening and thus via 
the CPAP ventilation system connected at that point. 

Expected clinical benefit of the therapy
A reduction or complete elimination of mouth 
leaks in CPAP therapy. This provides more efficient 
respiratory support for the patient.

5. Risks and undesirable effects
•	Spitting out: If the ventilatory pressure in the upper 

airway is too high, the patient may unconsciously 
spit at the oxyhero shield. As a consequence mouth 
leaks may reoccur, until the shield is replaced.

•	Slight burns in the event of improper fitting: If the 
detailed instructions for fitting the shield are not 
followed, slight burns may occur under certain 
circumstances. Fitting requires working with hot 

water at 65° Celsius.
•	Ingestion: Accidental swallowing of the shield is 

not possible. The dimensions of the shield  are too 
large for it to be easily swallowed. In addition, the 
increased air pressure in the upper airways due to 
ventilation means that the shield is always under 
pressure to be pushed out of the mouth and never 
inwards towards the throat.

If the adverse side effects persist, 
discontinue use of the mouthguard and 
seek medical advice.

6. Preparatory Measures - Fitting
Before the first use, the oxyhero shield must be 
customized to fit the patient‘s bite. 

General Information
The water bath for fitting the oxyhero oral shield 
device must have a temperature of 65° Celsius. If 
the water temperature is too low, the material of the 
shield will not be softened sufficiently in the water 
bath and cannot be customized correctly. If the 
water temperature is too high, the material of the 
shield becomes too soft very rapidly once it has been 
immersed and loses its structural stability. It can 
then easily clump together and becomes unusable.

Fitting
1. First clear your nasal passages, using a nasal 
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douche if necessary.
2. Perform the fitting in front of a mirror.
3. Practice inserting the oxyhero oral shield device 
into your mouth and gently bite down on the bite 
plate of the shield. When doing so, make sure that 
the two air holes are facing down. Don‘t worry if the 
unmoulded shield feels large and bulky  - the fitting 
process will make it much smaller.
4. a  Please prepare the following: a medium-sized, 
heat-resistant bowl, about 1.5 l of boiling water and 
half a glass of tap water (cold to lukewarm; about 150 
ml), a fork / spoon and a timer (smartphone clock / 
stopwatch).
5. First, pour the glass of tap water into the bowl. 
Now stir the water in the bowl with the enclosed 
temperature measuring strip and slowly add the 
hot water and continue to steadily stir it with the 
temperature measuring strip b . It is important 
to add the hot water slowly because there is a 15 
second delay before the  temperature indicator on 
the gauge changes colour. Rapid pouring can result 
in the display still showing 65° C, for example, 
but the actual water temperature may already be 
significantly higher.
Please continue pouring and stirring until the white 
temperature field on the measuring strip with the 
designations „65 °C“ turns black c .
6. As soon as the field marked „65 °C“ has turned 
black, please stop the supply of hot water 

immediately. Remove the temperature measuring 
strip from the water. Now immerse the shield in the 
hot water for 60 seconds. After approx. 40 seconds, 
the shield will start to become waxy soft and after the 
60 seconds have elapsed, the unmoulded shield can 
easily be shaped (note: the unmoulded shield must 
not change its shape as a result of the heating, in 
particular it must not start to shrink dramatically - 
this would be a sign that the water is too hot or that 
the unmoulded shield has been heated for too long). 
When the time is up, carefully lift the shield out of 
the water from underneath with a fork or spoon  d .
NOTE: Ensure all hot water is completely 
removed from the oral shield device. Otherwise 
there is a risk of burning. 
CAUTION: Before inserting, always perform a 
check (e.g. by holding it briefly against the wrist) 
to ensure the oral shield device will not cause 
burns to the mouth.
IMPORTANT: Please note that the shield  must not 
remain in the hot water for too long. Otherwise, the 
material would soften too much and there would 
be a risk that the unmoulded shield would become 
severely misshapen. This can cause problems when 
inserting it into the mouth or, in the worst case, make 
the unmoulded shield completely unusable.
7. Now take the shield  in your hand  at one of the two 
tapered ends e . Please make sure that the different 
parts of the shield do not touch each other (for 
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example, the ends) f . The points of contact would 
immediately stick together and make the shield  
unusable. So please do not press the shield together!
8.  IMMEDIATELY insert the shield  onto your upper 
teeth, with the holes facing downward.  Gently bite 
down on the bite plate and close your lips around 
the shield.
9. Suck your lips and cheeks in POWERFULLY against 
the shield  and at the same time press the plate on 
the inside upwards against the palate with your 
tongue.  Hold this position for about 60 seconds. If 
necessary, also press the shield  upward against the 
outside and inside of the front teeth of the upper jaw 
with the thumb and index finger of both hands. The 
shield should fit snugly against the outside of your 
upper row of teeth and the inside of the palate and 
be fairly tight g .
10. Rinse the shield under cold water and then 
reinsert it to check the fit. You should be able to close 
your lips comfortably with only a discreet sensation 
of pressure.
11. If necessary, repeat steps 5-10 until the oxyhero 
oral shield device fits comfortably. Please use a new 
temperature measuring strip for the new fitting, as 
each strip can only be used once. 
Note: You can mould the oxyhero oral shield device 
with a commercially available floating thermometer 
(instead of the enclosed temperature measuring 
strips). The target temperature for moulding the 

shield is 65° Celsius.

7. How do I use the oxyhero oral shield device 
correctly?
The oxyhero oral shield device is worn together with a 
CPAP nasal mask or CPAP nasal pillow mask. 
Before inserting the shield into your mouth, i.e. 
before going to bed, clear the nasal passages, e.g. 
with a nasal douche. Rinse the clean shield briefly 
with cold water and insert it in the front of the mouth 
(please bear in mind that at first, it may take a few 
nights until you have become fully accustomed to the 
shield and no longer feel as though you have a  foreign 
body in your mouth). Then put on the CPAP mask and 
start ventilation.
The shield should be rinsed with cold water after each 
removal from the mouth. Please follow the cleaning 
instructions.

8. How do I determine whether the oxyhero oral 
shield device is effective or being used correctly?
The easiest way to find out  is to ask your sleeping 
partner whether air continues to escape through your 
mouth during sleep. The shield does not hermetically 
seal the mouth, but allows minimal pressure 
equalization via the two small air holes. They prevent 
excessive pressure from building up in the mouth and 
prevent the shield from being forced out of the mouth 
too easily. This protection against excess pressure 
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does not affect the effectiveness of the shield. It is 
normal for small amounts of air to escape through 
the mouth via the air holes. If you are sleeping alone, 
resort to the following methods.
The CPAP device continuously records data on 
ventilation pressure. From this data, it is also possible 
to determine (if necessary with the support of the 
treating sleep laboratory / sleep physician) whether 
there are any air leaks.
Finally, a dry mouth in the morning indicates that 
there was a continuous flow of air through the oral 
cavity during sleep. i.e. that air has escaped through 
the mouth.

9. How do I deal with the functional challenges of 
using the oxyhero  oral shield device?

Spitting out at night
If the oxyhero oral shield device  has not been 
inserted correctly, i.e. does not adhere tightly to the 
upper teeth, it may be spat out during use. Mouth 
leaks may occur as a result. In this case, clean the 
shield and insert it again. If it still does not fit tightly, 
the fitting process must be repeated.
In a few cases, the shield  is spat out during sleep 
despite a tight fit. This usually occurs at the beginning 
of therapy, when the body has not yet become 
accustomed to the change in breathing. In this case, 
the user should allow a few weeks for the body to 

become accustomed to the shield.

Pressure points due to the shield on the soft tissue 
that connects the upper lip to the gum
After successful fitting, the oxyhero oral shield device 
may feel too large and/or cause pressure on the gums 
and the soft tissue that connects the upper lip to the 
gum (labial frenulum). This reduces the patient‘s 
propensity to wear the shield. Check the fit of the 
shield. If it is too large for your mouth, carefully trim 
the edges with a sharp knife or sharp scissors at the 
pressure points. Finally, check that it fits correctly.

Distortion due to heat
If the oxyhero oral shield device is exposed to 
excessive heat over a long period of time or is stored 
in an environment that is too hot (especially with 
direct sunlight), it may deform. It then becomes 
unusable and must be replaced.

10. In what situations should I seek medical 
advice?
We recommend consulting your doctor before using 
the oxyhero oral shield device if you suffer from one 
of the following conditions or find yourself in one of 
these following situations.

•	Nasal breathing is permanently, severely impaired 
(▶ ENT physician / sleep laboratory).

•	Patient uses a removable partial denture / full 
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denture or night braces in the mouth or jaw area 
(▶ Dentist).

•	Acute inflammation or injury in the mouth or dental 
area (▶ dentist)

•	Technical problems with the fitting of the oxyhero 
oral shield device (▶ here we recommend asking 
your dentist or ENT specialist to take over or assist 
with the fitting - they may charge you for this 
service).

11. Proper cleaning, care and storage

Cleaning and care
For daily use, rinse the oxyhero oral shield device 
exclusively with cold water and store it in a cool, dry 
place in the plastic box provided. At regular intervals, 
but at least once a week, the shield should be cleaned 
with an antibacterial mouthwash.
To do this, dilute the mouthwash with lukewarm 
water and clean the shield with a soft toothbrush. 
Then rinse the shield carefully with cold water.
Please do not soak or immerse the shield in the 
mouthwash for a longer period of time. The surface 
of the shield is sensitive and may be damaged by the 
mouthwash.
For cleaning, please do not use off-the-shelf 
commercial cleaning tablets designed for dental or 
maxillary prostheses or cleaners for braces. These 
are too aggressive for the soft surface of the shield 

and will corrode or damage it.

Storage
Please store the oxyhero shield in a cool and dry 
place in the storage box supplied, out of the reach 
of children and pets. The lifespan of the shield is 
usually 18-24 months. Special stress (severe bruxism 
(teeth grinding), high oral acidity...) can significantly 
shorten the lifespan. 

12. How do I determine whether the oxyhero oral 
shield device is still fit for use?
If the surface of the shield is cracked, broken or 
otherwise damaged, it must be replaced. Please use 
your household waste to dispose of shields that are 
damaged or need to be replaced.
Should a serious incident occur in connection with 
the fitting or use of the oxyhero oral shield device, 
please report it to the competent authority in the EU 
country you reside in and to the manufacturer.


